
Summary re Surrey Ethics Commissioner Inves�ga�on Report – Complaint M0323 

On June 7, 2023 the Ethics Commissioner delivered to the City an Inves�ga�on Report in accordance with 
sec�on 73 of the Council Code of Conduct Bylaw, 2020, No. 20020 (the “Code of Conduct”). This is a  
summary of the Commissioner’s Report to Mayor and Council.  

The Complaint 

On February 27, 2023, the Office of the Ethics Commissioner received a complaint that Councillor Rob 
Stut had breached the Code of Conduct on November 14, 2022 by atending, par�cipa�ng, and vo�ng at 
a mee�ng of Council at which the transi�on to the Surrey Police Service as the Police of Jurisdic�on for 
the City of Surrey was under considera�on. The complaint alleged that Councillor Stut breached certain 
sec�ons of the Code of Conduct including sec�on 21 in that he had a pecuniary conflict of interest in 
rela�on to the mater under considera�on, as well as another interest cons�tu�ng a conflict of interest, 
given that one of his children (Family Member #1) was a member of the RCMP Surrey Detachment, and 
another of his children (Family Member #2) was an employee of the City’s RCMP Support Services (Civilian) 
Department. The complaint also alleged that by par�cipa�ng and vo�ng at the mee�ng, Councillor Stut 
had atempted to obtain a benefit for a family member from the City, contrary to sec�on 32 of the Code 
of Conduct.  

Findings 

The Ethics Commissioner concluded that Councillor Stut did not have a direct or indirect pecuniary 
interest in the mater under considera�on at the November 14, 2022 Council mee�ng. In contrast to the 
legisla�on in Ontario, in Bri�sh Columbia the Community Charter does not deem the pecuniary interests 
of a member of a Council member’s immediate family to be also a pecuniary interest of the Council 
member. In Bri�sh Columbia, the courts have held that a pecuniary interest in a mater cannot be inferred 
from the existence of a family rela�onship alone. There was no indica�on that Councillor Stut’s own 
financial interests were affected by the mater under considera�on so as to give rise to a pecuniary conflict 
of interest. The complainant also referred to a case of the B.C. Court of Appeal which held that a pecuniary 
interest arises where an elected official is a director of a society that receives a financial benefit from the 
municipality, based on the existence of a fiduciary duty owed to the society. However, there was no 
indica�on that Councillor Stut owed a fiduciary duty to anyone who might have benefited financially from 
the police transi�on. 

Other forms of a personal interest in a mater can give rise to a conflict of interest, where a reasonably 
well-informed person would conclude that the interest might influence the exercise of the Council 
member’s du�es. For that reason, members of Council must not par�cipate in Council decisions that affect 
the members of their immediate families in ways that go beyond the interests those family members have 
in common with other members of the community, in circumstances where a reasonably well-informed 
person would conclude that there is a poten�al for bias. The Ethics Commissioner went on to consider the 
par�cular facts in this case. Well before the November 14, 2022 Council mee�ng, the transi�on of City 
employees to employment with the Surrey Police Board had been addressed in a Leter of Understanding 
between the City and CUPE Local 402, and in a Successorship Agreement between the Surrey Police Board 
and CUPE Local 402. Had Council decided to con�nue with the transi�on, at some point in the transi�on 
Family Member #2 would have been offered an equivalent union posi�on with the Surrey Police Service, 
on the same terms and condi�ons as under the person's employment with the City, including pay, 
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benefits and seniority. Given those circumstances, the Ethics Commissioner concluded that the mater 
before Council on November 14, 2022 did not have the poten�al to affect the employment of Family 
Member #2 in a substan�al enough way that would give rise to a concern about improper influence or 
bias.  However, the Ethics Commissioner found that since Family Member #1 was a serving member 
of the Surrey RCMP Detachment at the �me of the November 14, 2022 mee�ng, and given the fact that 
a decision to con�nue with the police transi�on would have resulted in the elimina�on of a 
substan�al number of policing posi�ons within the Surrey RCMP Detachment, there was a personal 
interest in the mater under considera�on that a reasonably well-informed person would have 
concluded might influence a member of Council in Councillor Stut’s posi�on. While Family Member #1 
had been pursuing a transfer from the Surrey Detachment, the Ethics Commissioner concluded that 
was not sufficient to overcome the percep�on of a poten�al for bias, since a transfer had not been 
approved at the �me of the November 14, 2022 mee�ng. On that basis, the Ethics Commissioner 
concluded that Councillor Stut had contravened sec�on 21 of the Code of Conduct by par�cipa�ng in 
the discussion and vo�ng on the police transi�on ques�on at the November 14, 2022 Council mee�ng.  
While Councillor Stut had acted in good faith, and had par�cipated in the mee�ng with the inten�on 
of fulfilling a promise he made to voters during the 2022 City Council elec�on, the poten�al for bias 
arising from a personal interest in a mater is determined objec�vely, from the point of view of a 
reasonably well-informed person.  

Given the conclusions concerning the conflict of interest issue, the Ethics Commissioner could not find 
that Councillor Stut was atemp�ng to obtain a benefit for Family Member #2. The allega�on of a benefit 
to Family Member #1 was largely subsumed within the complaint of a conflict of interest, and the Ethics 
Commissioner did not consider it necessary to make any specific findings concerning sec�on 32 of the 
Code of Conduct in rela�on to Family Member #1. 

Recommenda�ons 

The Ethics Commissioner noted in conclusion that whether a conflict of interest arises in any par�cular 
case depends on all of the relevant circumstances. Since according to Councillor Stut Family Member #1 
is no longer a member of the Surrey RCMP Detachment, that poten�al source of a conflict of 
interest in rela�on to future decisions of Council concerning the police transi�on would appear to 
have been eliminated. The Ethics Commissioner advised that moving forward Councillor Stut will need 
to be mindful of the poten�al for a conflict of interest in respect of Council decisions that could affect 
the employment of Family Member #2. Given the findings in the report, the Ethics Commissioner 
made no specific recommenda�ons as to a poten�al outcome or further measures Council should 
take in rela�on to the complaint.   




